
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Anne Mulholland, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 3 August 2012 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 13 August 2012 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Ballroom, Oldway Mansion, Torquay Road, 
Paignton, TQ3 2TE 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Barnby 

 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 25 June 2012 and 16 July 2012. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Democratic 
Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   P/2011/1037/MPA - Land Holding  At Churston Court Farm, 

Churston Ferrers, Brixham 
(Pages 7 - 18) 

 Use and sale of recycled stone from Churston Soil Recovery from 
crushing/screening process on Churston Court Farm- 
Retrospective. 
 

6.   P/2012/0281/MPA - Torquay Girls Grammar School, 30 Shiphay 
Lane, Torquay 

(Pages 19 - 24) 

 Formation of new sports hall. Revised plans received showing 
amended design, orientation and access to the proposed new 
sports hall. 
 



(iii) 

7.   P/2012/0441/PA - 66 Moor Lane, Torquay (Pages 25 - 29) 
 New detached dwelling and vehicular access, within the grounds of 

No 66 Moor Lane. 
 

8.   P/2012/0580/PA - Torre Primary School, Barton Road, Torquay (Pages 30 - 32) 
 Installation of single mobile classroom. 

 
9.   P/2012/0581/PA - Torre Primary School, Barton Road, Torquay (Pages 33 - 35) 
 Removal of existing scout hut and formation of new hard surface 

play area in same location. 
 

10.   P/2012/0690/PA - Princess Gardens, Off Torbay Road, Torquay (Pages 36 - 38) 
 Erection and operation of a 50M observation wheel with ticket 

office and supporting coffee and crepe unit on a temporary 
basis from 13/8/12 to 7/11/12. 
 

11.   P/2012/0483/PA - Pavings, Roundham Gardens, Paignton (Pages 39 - 42) 
 Extension to form hobbies room and utility room. 

 
12.   P/2012/0666/HA - 42 Broadsands Road, Paignton (Pages 43 - 47) 
 Ground and first floor dormer extension to include integral double 

garage and car parking to front of property. 
 

13.   P/2012/0704/PA - Blue Seafood Company, South Quay, The 
Harbour, Paignton 

(Pages 48 - 51) 

 Continue to site 40ft container on allocated parking area for a 
working area to meet EHO requirements continue to site 20ft blast 
freezer on allocated parking area to handle increased throughput. 
 

14.   P/2012/0706/MPA - White Rock Business Park, Waddeton 
Close, Paignton 

(Pages 52 - 60) 

 Development of Innovation Centre Phase 3 for Torbay (IC3) (Use 
Class B1). 
 

15.   P/2012/0633/MRM - Land Off Brixham Road, Rear Of Torbay 
Garden Centre Incorporating Yannons Farm, Adjacent To Little 
Preston,Short Preston And Woodlands Paignton 

(Pages 61 - 69) 

 Approval of all reserved matters for a 6257sqm pharmaceutical 
manufacturing unit (use class B1) with associated external 
buildings. 
 

16.   Appeal Decisions (Pages 70 - 71) 
 The Committee noted the outcome of recent appeal decisions. 

 
17.   Site Review Meetings, Proposed Revised Protocol (Pages 72 - 78) 
 To consider a report reviewing the current protocol for Site Review 

Meetings. 
 

18.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 



(iv) 

19.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let the Democratic Services 
Section know by 5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 8 August 2012.  Site 
visits will then take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a 
time to be notified. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

16 July 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Hill, Kingscote, Pentney and 
Ellery 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Butt, Davies, Richards and Thomas (D)) 

 

 
26. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with a review of the political balance, Councillor 
Stephen Brooksbank has been replaced, for this meeting, by Councillor Vic Ellery. 
 

27. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
18 June 2012 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

28. P/2008/0114/MPA - Hollicombe Gas Works, Torbay Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered a re-advertisement for the construction of 185 
residential apartments with associated vehicular and pedestrian access, parking, 
infrastructure and landscaping works.  This application is accompanied by an 
environmental statement (as received 04/05/12). This is a departure from the 
saved Torbay Local Plan. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Leon Butler, Andrew Robinson, Liz Parnell, Becky Fowlds and Russ 
Green addressed the Committee against the application and Ian Baker and 
Graham Hutton addressed the Committee in support.  In accordance with 
Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Lewis addressed the Committee.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the conditions and informatives set out in the submitted report with the 

following amendments/additions:  
 

(a) condition 1 to add: The phasing plan to also include phasing and timing 
of remediation works; 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Development Management Committee   Monday, 16 July 2012 
 

 
 
(b) extra condition: Bollards to be situated between Blocks B and C to 
facilitate vehicle management; and 
 
(c) extra condition: Developer to confirm how they will disseminate 
remediation monitoring information to the school and the 2 community 
partnerships; and 

 
(ii) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in terms acceptable to the 

Executive Head of Spatial Planning within three months of the date of this 
committee. 

 
29. P/2012/0578/CA - Princess Promenade, 
[...]
 to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the conditions set out in the submitted report with the addition that the car 

parking visitors space is only used by No. 12; and  
 
(ii) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement within three months of the date 

of this Committee or the application be reconsidered by Members. 
 

33. P/2012/0327/PA - Lewton Lodge, Adelphi Lane, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use from 2 holiday 
apartments to 2 residential apartments. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Stuart Lewton addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of 
waste management, sustainable transport, education, lifelong learning and 
greenspace within three months of the date of this Committee or the application be 
reconsidered by Members. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Development Management Committee   Monday, 16 July 2012 
 

 
34. P/2012/0396/VC - Units 1,4,5,6,7,8,9 And 12, Sunhill Apartments, 19 Alta Vista 

Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for a variation of conditions to change 
use to full residential use. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of 
sustainable transport, lifelong learning, greenspace, education and waste 
management within three months of the date of this Committee or the application 
be reconsidered by Members. 
 

35. P/2012/0516/MPA - 1 Southfield Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application to extend time limit for the formation of 
12 - 2 bedroom flats with pedestrian/vehicular access (revised scheme) application 
P/2009/0281/MPA. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the conditions set out in the submitted report; and 
 
(ii) the completion of a new Section 106 Agreement in respect of waste 

management, sustainable transport, stronger communities, lifelong learning 
and greenspace within three months of the date of this Committee or the 
application be reconsidered by Members. 

 
36. P/2012/0619/HA - 110 Hookhills Road, Paignton  

 
The Committee considered an application to remove porch, alterations to form 
enlarged tiled roof to cover porch and front of house; build pool/games room at 
rear in garden. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
Members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the condition set out in the submitted report. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 4



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

25 June 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Brooksbank, Hill, Kingscote and 
Darling 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Lewis, Mills, Pritchard, Richards and Thomas (D)  

plus  Councillor James (Brixham Town Council)) 
 

 
24. P/2011/0829/MOA - Site Of Existing Club House, First And Eighteenth Holes, 

Churston Golf Club, Dartmouth Road, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of clubhouse, 
outbuildings and car park and development comprising up to 90 dwellings, 42 bed 
extra care scheme (use class C3 Extra Care); informal open space; landscaped 
areas, new vehicular/pedestrian access and sustainable  drainage measures and 
all necessary infrastructure, engineering works and landscaping (In Outline). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Geoff Melbourne, David Seaton, Mark Smith and Adam Billings 

addressed the Committee against the application and Ian Mellor, Ian Handf
[...]
 addressed the Committee in support of the application.  
Councillor James addressed the Committee on behalf of Brixham Town Council 
and in accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillors Pritchard and Mills also 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused on the following grounds: 
 

 
i)  The applicant has failed to meet the exceptional circumstances and public 

interest tests in relation to development in the AONB and the development 
is contrary to paragraph 116 of the NPPF and policy L1 of the Local Plan; 

 
ii) The proposed development would seriously harm the value and quality of 

the AONB and adjacent Conservation Area, by reason of the resultant 
detrimental impact on the tranquil nature of the area (contrary to Local Plan 
policy L1 and paragraph 123 of the NPPF); 

 
iii) The proposed development, in a location not well served by public transport 

and other sustainable modes of transportation, would generate additional 
traffic on the local highway network that would have an adverse impact on 
highway safety and the free flow of traffic; and 

 
iv) The failure to deliver mitigation measures (including measures to maintain 

the favourable conservation status of the SAC) in the absence of a signed 
Section 106 Agreement. 

 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 6



Application Number 
 
P/2011/1037 

Site Address 
 
Land Holding  At Churston Court Farm 
Churston Ferrers 
Brixham 
Devon 
TQ5 0JE 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Helen Addison 

 
Ward 
 
Churston With Galmpton 

   
Description 
 
Use and sale of recycled stone from Churston Soil Recovery from 
crushing/screening process on Churston Court Farm- Retrospective 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposal is for the sale of recycled stone resulting from an operation of 
screening and crushing builder’s waste that is currently controlled by the Council 
through two under enforcement notices.  This use has been permitted for 
agricultural benefit until January 2015.  The a
[...]
itted a noise assessment to demonstrate that subject to 4 
metre high earth bunds being provided around the application site the proposal 
would not have an adverse impact on residential amenity.  This proposal would 
also present an opportunity for new controls to be imposed on the applicant in 
terms of location of machinery, hours of operation and number of vehicles visiting 
the site which could constitute an improvement to the existing operation on the 
site.   

Page 16



 
However, the site is within the AONB and paragraph 116 of the NPPF restricts 
development within the AONB to that which is required in an exceptional 
circumstance and is in the public interest.  A detailed analysis of this guidance 
has concluded that the proposal would not meet these objectives and the 
proposal should therefore be refused planning permission.  There is also concern 
about the permanent effect of the proposed development on the landscape 
quality of the AONB.   
 
There are clearly benefits from the processing and reuse of soil and stone, 
however, just because this operation is currently being carried out for agricultural 
benefit does not provide sufficient justification for an exception to be made to 
AONB Policy.  In this case the applicant has not proven that this site is the right 
place for the proposed use.   
 
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 
01. The applicant has failed to prove that there are exceptional circumstances 
to justify the proposed sale of recycled stone on the site, which is located within 
an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty designated for its nationally important 
outstanding landscape quality.  Furthermore, the applicant has failed to 
demonstrate that the proposal would be in the public interest; as such the 
proposed development is contrary to paragraph 116 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework and the policy tests set out in policy L1 of the Saved Adopted 
Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 
  
02. The application site forms part of the wider undeveloped countryside 
between Brixham and Paignton that acts as an important green wedge that 
separates the two towns.  The proposed development would harm the value of 
this Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty by reason of the permanent formation of 
earth bunds within an agricultural area that are unsightly and damaging to the 
character of the area.  Furthermore, the inevitable increased activity and 
disturbance that would be generated from the introduction of a commercial waste 
sales operation on the site would have a harmful impact on the character of the 
AONB.  This would be detrimental to the tranquil nature of this agricultural area 
that is valued for its distinctive undeveloped character.  As such the development 
would be contrary to the objectives of paragraphs 116 and 123 of the National 
Planning Policy and policy L1 of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-
2011. 
  
Relevant Policies 
 
WS  Waste management and disposal strategy 
L3  Coastal Protection Areas 
L4  Countryside Zones 

Page 17



T18  Major Road Network 
T26  Access from development on to the highwa 
EP4 Noise 
EP5  Light pollution 
L1  Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
NC5  Protected species 

Page 18



Application Number 
 
P/2012/0281 

Site Address 
 
Torquay Girls Grammar School 
30 Shiphay Lane 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 7DY 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr John Burton 

 
Ward 
 
Cockington With Chelston 

   
Description 
 
Formation of new sports hall. Revised plans received showing amended design, 
orientation and access to the proposed new sports hall 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The School is in need of a new purpose built sports hall as a result of increasing 
intake of pupils.  The building will provide enhanced opportunities for sport for the 
pupils at the school with the resultant likelihood of improved health and well 
being.  Projects like this are also likely to provide increased incentives for future 
generations of young people to take up sport, both as amateurs a
[...]
es 
9.  Landscaping/Planting Scheme 
10.  Landscaping/Planting (Implementation/Maintenance) 
11.  Tree Protection 
12.  Lighting 
13.  Drainage 
14.  Waste 
15.  Biodiversity Measures 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
ES Employment and local economy strategy 
E9  Layout, design and sustainability 
IN1  Water, drainage and sewerage infrastructure 
W6  New development and the minimisation of 
W7  Development and waste recycling facilities 
L2  Areas of Great Landscape Value 
L9  Planting and retention of trees 
L10  Major development and landscaping 
NCS  Nature conservation strategy 
NC1  Protected sites - internationally import 
NC5  Protected species 
EPS  Environmental protection strategy 
EP1  Energy efficient design 
EP5  Light pollution 
EP6  Derelict and under-used land 
EP7  Contaminated land 
EP10 Water supply 
BES  Built environment strategy 
BE1  Design of new development 

Page 59



BE2  Landscaping and design 
BE9  Archaeological assessment of development 
T1  Development accessibility 
T2  Transport hierarchy 
T7  Access for people with disabilities 
T25  Car parking in new development 
T26  Access from development on to the highway 
T27  Servicing 

Page 60



Application Number 
 
P/2012/0633 

Site Address 
 
Land Off Brixham Road, Rear Of Torbay 
Garden Centre Incorporating Yannons 
Farm, Adjacent To Little Preston,Short 
Preston And Woodlands 
Paignton 
Devon 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr John Burton 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
Description 
 
Approval of all reserved matters for a 6257sqm pharmaceutical manufacturing 
unit (use class B1) with associated external buildings. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
Background 
This application is submitted as a reserved matters proposal linked to the outline 
consent for residential development and employment space at Yannons Farm, 
west Paignton.  Although the indicative masterplan layout for the outline 
envisaged a number of smaller employment units being built on the site, the 
scheme for one large employment unit w
[...]
 stage.   
 
Recommendation 
Approval of part discharge of the relevant outline conditions (1, 4, 9, 11 and 15); 
Subject to further officer consideration of landscaping and visual amenity issues, 
further information on drainage, further details on highways issues (travel plan).   
 
The conditions remain to be satisfied for the rest of the site and the rest of the 
development as approved in the outline consent.     
 
 
Site Details 
The application site is part of the land at Yannons Farm off the main Brixham 
Road (A3022) in Paignton.  The site as a whole rises towards the south west with 
land beyond the ridge to the west being designated as an Area of Great 
Landscape Value (AGLV).  To the north of the site is the existing Sainsbury’s 
superstore off Yalberton Road, and to the south of the site lies South Devon 
College and the former Nortel employment site.  The application site itself is part 
of a wider employment land allocation (E1.16c) within the Saved Adopted Torbay 
Local Plan (1995-2011).   
 
The outline approval for a mixed use development at Yannon's Farm included an 
element of employment (B1) floorspace, and this application is submitted to 
address this.  The site proposed for the employment allocation is towards the 
middle of the development site as a whole, immediately due south of the 
Sainsbury's store.  The site falls by approx. 11 metres from the south to the north 
(towards Sainsbury's). 
 
This application site is part of a much larger area which currently has consent for 
a mixed use development including housing, employment uses and a local 
centre.    
 
Detailed Proposals 
The outline approval for a mixed use development on land at Yannon's Farm, 
granted in October 2011, included approximately 5,600 Sq. M. of employment 
(B1) floorspace.  The applicant for that permission (Cavanna Homes) has since 
entered into negotiations with the South Devon Healthcare Foundation Trust with 

Page 62



a view to them using this allocation. 
 

[...]
ew Meeting, the Senior Planning Officer present will 

discuss the matter with the Ward Councillor(s) in attendance and then 
make a recommendation to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning as 
to whether or not the matter should be referred to Committee for 
determination.  If in exceptional circumstances the Executive Head is 
not minded to agree with the views expressed by any Ward Member as 
to whether or not to refer the matter to Committee, he will consult with 
the Chairman of the Development Management Committee who will 
make a decision. 

 
8. All parties will be informed in writing of the outcome of the Site Review 

Meeting. 
 
9. Site Review Meeting may be terminated by the Senior Planning Officer 

in attendance in the event that any person present fails to adhere to the 
principles of this Protocol or fails to treat other people present with 
courtesy and respect. 

 
10. In all cases, Officers will continue to make recommendations in reports 

either for signing off by team leaders or for consideration at Committee, 
and Officer Reports will highlight and discuss the merits of objections, 
indicating how the objections raised have been considered in reaching 
the decision. 

 
 

Page 78


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 25/06/2012 Development Management Committee

	5 P/2011/1037/MPA - Land Holding  At Churston Court Farm, Churston Ferrers, Brixham
	6 P/2012/0281/MPA - Torquay Girls Grammar School, 30 Shiphay Lane, Torquay
	7 P/2012/0441/PA - 66 Moor Lane, Torquay
	8 P/2012/0580/PA - Torre Primary School, Barton Road, Torquay
	9 P/2012/0581/PA - Torre Primary School, Barton Road, Torquay
	10 P/2012/0690/PA - Princess Gardens, Off Torbay Road, Torquay
	11 P/2012/0483/PA - Pavings, Roundham Gardens, Paignton
	12 P/2012/0666/HA - 42 Broadsands Road, Paignton
	13 P/2012/0704/PA - Blue Seafood Company, South Quay, The Harbour, Paignton
	14 P/2012/0706/MPA - White Rock Business Park, Waddeton Close, Paignton
	15 P/2012/0633/MRM - Land Off Brixham Road, Rear Of Torbay Garden Centre Incorporating Yannons Farm, Adjacent To Little Preston,Short Preston And Woodlands Paignton
	16 Appeal Decisions
	17 Site Review Meetings, Proposed Revised Protocol



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

13 August 2012 
 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Barnby, Hill, Kingscote, Pentney, 
Stockman and Hytche 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Davies, Ellery and Stringer ) 

 

 
37. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor McPhail.  It was reported 
that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the membership of 
the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including Councillor Hytche 
instead of Councillor McPhail.  Cllr Morey, as Vice-Chairman, therefore chaired the 
meeting. 
 

38. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
16 July 2012 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

39. P/2011/1037/MPA - Land Holding  At Churston Court Farm, Churston Ferrers, 
Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for the use and sale of recycled stone 
from Churston Soil Recovery from crushing/screening process on Churston Court 
Farm.   
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Mr Wimbridge addressed the Committee against the application and 
Amanda Burden addressed the Committee in support. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused on the grounds that  
 
(i) the applicant failed to prove that there were exceptional circumstances to 

justify the proposed sale of recycled stone on the site, which is located 
within an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty; 

 
(ii) the applicant failed to demonstrate that the proposal would be in the public 

interest; as such the proposed development is contrary to paragraph 116 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework and the policy tests set out in 
policy L1 of the Saved Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011; 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 August 2012 
 

 

  
(iii) the proposed development would harm the value of this Area of 

Outstanding Natural Beauty by reason of the permanent formation of earth 
bunds within an agricultural area that are unsightly and damaging to the 
character of the area; and  

 
(iv) delegated authority be given to the Executive Head of Spatial Planning to 

consider additional reasons for refusal on the grounds of noise and traffic. 
 
(Note: Following the above resolution the Planning Officer requested a steer from 
the Committee regarding taking enforcement action over the height of the earth 
bunds present of site. The committee expressed support in favour of taking 
enforcement action subject to the Planning Officer taking further advice as to the 
effect on the neighbouring properties. The Planning Officer agreed to report the 
case for enforcement action to the September meeting of the Development 
Management Committee.) 
 
(Note: Prior to consideration of Minute 39 Councillor Kingscote declared a non -
pecuniary interest and stated that he is a member of the AONB; Councillor 
Stockman declared a non-pecuniary interest and stated that having expressed 
view at previous Brixham Planning Meeting she did not consider it appropriate to 
take part on this issue; and Councillor Barnby declared a non-pecuniary interest 
and stated that Mr Haddock is President of the Paignton Conservatives.) 
 

40. P/2012/0281/MPA - Torquay Girls Grammar School, 30 Shiphay Lane, 
Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of new sports hall. 
Revised plans received showing amended design, orientation and access to the 
proposed new sports hall. 
 
Prior to the meeting a written representation was circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Dr Nicholas Smith addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) Sports England removing their objection; 
 
(ii) further aboricultural considerations; and 
 
(iii) the negotiation by officers of the design to refine the appearance of the 

building 
 
All conditions submitted in the report to be delegated to the Executive Head of 
Spatial Planning. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 August 2012 
 

 

41. P/2012/0441/PA - 66 Moor Lane, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for a new detached dwelling and 
vehicular access, within the grounds of No 66 Moor Lane. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting John Hill addressed the Committee against the application and Vic 
Mascall addressed the Committee in support.  In accordance with Standing Order 
B4.1 Councillor Stringer addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of waste 

management, sustainable transport, lifelong learning and greenspace and 
recreation within three months of the date of this Committee or the 
application be re-considered by members; and 

 
(ii) conditions set out in the submitted report be delegated to the Executive 

Head of Spatial Planning. 
 

42. P/2012/0580/PA - Torre Primary School, Barton Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of a single mobile 
classroom. 
 
Prior to the meeting a written representation was circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Matt Redwood addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the condition set out in the submitted report. 
 

43. P/2012/0581/PA - Torre Primary School, Barton Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of existing scout hut and 
formation of new hard surface play area in same location. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit  At 
the meeting Matt Redwood addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 August 2012 
 

 

(i) the replanting of an apple tree which will need to be removed to allow 
access for demolition purposes: and 

 
(ii) the condition set out in the submitted report. 
 

44. P/2012/0690/PA - Princess Gardens, Off Torbay Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection and operation of a 50M 
observation wheel with ticket office and supporting coffee and crepe unit on a 
temporary basis from 13/8/12 to 7/11/12. 
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the condition set out in the submitted report. 
 

45. P/2012/0483/PA - Pavings, Roundham Gardens, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for an extension to form hobbies room 
and utility room. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Ralph Trewern addressed the Committee against the application and 
Stephen Bottomley addressed the Committee in support. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i) the elevations and content of condition 1 to be checked; and 
 
(ii) the condition set out in the submitted report be delegated to the Executive 

Head of Spatial Planning. 
 

46. P/2012/0666/HA - 42 Broadsands Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for a ground and first floor dormer 
extension to include integral double garage and car parking to front of property. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Mr Swift addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee agreed to defer this item until the next meeting. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 August 2012 
 

 

47. P/2012/0704/PA - Blue Seafood Company, South Quay, The Harbour, 
Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application to continue to site 40ft container on 
allocated parking area for a working area to meet EHO requirements continue to 
site 20ft blast freezer on allocated parking area to handle increased throughput. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Trevor Bartlett addressed the Committee in support of the application.  
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Ellery and Councillor Davies 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused on the grounds that the application would have a detrimental impact on 
the character and appearance of the Conservation area. 
 

48. P/2012/0706/MPA - White Rock Business Park, Waddeton Close, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the development of Innovation 
Centre Phase 3 for Torbay (IC3) (Use Class B1). 
 
Prior to the meeting members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
(i)  the design being refined further and approval be delegated to officers to 

agree this post Committee; and 
 
(ii) schedule of conditions in the submitted report be delegated to the Executive 

Head of Spatial Planning.  
 

49. P/2012/0633/MRM - Land Off Brixham Road, Rear Of Torbay Garden Centre 
Incorporating Yannons Farm, Adjacent To Little Preston,Short Preston And 
Woodlands Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the approval of all reserved matters 
for a 6257sqm pharmaceutical manufacturing unit (use class B1) with associated 
external buildings. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to the Committee and 
members of the Development Management Committee undertook a site visit.  At 
the meeting Jim Durkin addressed the Committee in support of the application. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 August 2012 
 

 

 
Resolved: 
 
Part discharge of the relevant outline conditions (1, 4, 9, 11 and 15) approved 
subject to: 
 
(i) further officer consideration of landscaping and visual amenity issues; 
 
(ii) further information on drainage 
 
(iii)  further details of a travel plan to be provided which promotes sustainable 

forms of travel; 
 
(iv) an amendment to the report under the heading Accessibility. The first 

sentence of the second paragraph states ‘In parking terms, the number of 
spaces proposed exceeds usual standards ‘ which is not correct; and 

 
(v) the conditions remain to be satisfied for the rest of the site and the rest of 

the development as approved in the outline consent. 
 
to be delegated to the Head of Spatial Planning. 
 

50. Appeal Decisions  
 
The Committee noted the outcome of recent appeal decisions and expressed their 
thanks to the Planning Department for all their hard work. 
 

51. Site Review Meetings, Proposed Revised Protocol  
 
The Committee considered a revised protocol in respect of Site Review Meetings. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


